PLANNING AND PERMITTING
ANALYST: ERIN AUZINS

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$30,652,278
	
	$30,165,000
	
	65.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($1,294,446)
	
	($4,125,000)
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$2,367,097
	
	$6,137,320
	
	21.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$31,725,000
	
	$32,178,000
	
	86.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	3.5%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	7.7%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Permitting Fees, General Fund

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) 4.0% GWI for 2023; (2) 4.0% GWI for 2024 



DESCRIPTION

The Planning and Permitting appropriation unit within the Permitting Division of the Department of Local Services is responsible for reviewing, approving, and inspecting land use and construction projects. This group is responsible for providing customer assistance and public information regarding permitting, application intake review, review of development proposal for compliance with King County Code, construction and site inspections, and critical areas monitoring. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The proposed Planning and Permitting 2023-2024 budget includes the following changes:

· Adding 12 FTEs that were cut in the 2021-2022 budget as a result of the pandemic-related construction downturn. This includes 1 permit review coordinator, 2 plans examiner/engineers, 4 engineers, 2 environmental scientists, an energy code plans examiner, a continuous improvement program manager, and a business and finance officer. These positions would be funded by fee increases and general fund transfer. These FTEs are proposed in addition to the 5.0 FTEs added as part of the 3rd omnibus ordinance for the 2021-022 budget.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Ordinance 19479] 

· $280,000 for long-delayed projects, including mapping critical areas from reports submitted to the department over the past decade, providing access to digitized records, and translating the Permitting Division's website.
· Consolidating the Permitting Division's staff into the Planning and Permitting appropriation unit to avoid duplicate charges from other overhead models, like from the Finance and Business Operations Division. 


KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – PERMIT FEE INCREASE

As part of the 2023-2024 budget, the Executive has proposed changes to the division's permitting fees charged to permit applicants (accompanying legislation is Proposed Ordinance 2022-0385). Included in the fee ordinance is a 13.7 percent increase to pay for the 12 new FTEs also proposed in the proposed budget. The Executive has also proposed a two-year, 2.5 percent surcharge that would pay for restoration of the Division's existing negative fund balance, as well as digitizing records and mapping already reported critical areas.

The breakdown for the fee increase is as follows. The first two lines account for the proforma budget and increased revenue without the fee increase.

Figure 1. 2023-2024 Proposed Fee Breakdown

	Decision Package
	Description
	Revenue
	Fee Impact 
(Permanent)
	Fee Impact 
(Temporary 
Surcharge)

	n/a
	Pro Forma
	$26,072,000
	0.0%
	0.0%

	TA_050
	Revenue increase due to demand
	$1,846,000
	0.0%
	0.0%

	DS_012
	9.0 FTEs restoration
	$2,660,963
	10.3%
	0.0%

	DS_003
	1.0 FTE for energy code review
	$343,305
	1.3%
	0.0%

	DS_004
	1.0 FTE for continuous improvement
	$293,279
	1.1%
	0.0%

	AC_003
	1.0 FTE for Finance and Business Officer
	$256,142
	1.0%
	0.0%

	DS_008
	Critical Area GIS layer update
	$180,000
	0.0%
	0.6%

	DS_009
	Digitizing Records
	$50,000
	0.0%
	0.2%

	AC_005
	Fund Balance Restoration
	$500,000
	0.0%
	1.7%



If the fee increase is not approved, then some of these services or positions would need to be cut from the 2023-2024 biennial budget.

RESPONSE TO WEEK 1 COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: WOULD THE BUSINESS AND FINANCE OFFICER SERVE AS AN AMBASSADOR OR PROVIDE A FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING/AUDITING ELEMENT TO THE PERMIT REVIEW TEAM?

ANSWER:  No, this is an internal facing position. The budget book describes this position as: "Restore a position cut during the pandemic to perform e-commerce management, procurement, and performance monitoring duties required by statute, code or County policy." At present, the Division has only one permanent position to support all financial functions. 

QUESTION 2: HOW MANY OF THE PLANNING AND PERMITTING FTES ARE GENERAL FUND RATHER THAN FEE BACKED? (BOTH FOR THE 12 NEW FTES, AND OVERALL, IN PERMITTING DIVISION).

ANSWER:  Executive staff state that, "for the Planning & Permitting appropriation unit (A32510):
· In the proposed 23-24 Budget:  Of the 12 proposed FTEs, none are [General Fund] supported. 
· Of the current staffing, all positions are fee-supported except for 8 FTEs that are loaned out to Code Enforcement (in A32530), which are supported by the General Fund."  

Council staff is following up on this answer, as Executive staff had previously reported that some positions have general fund support as they are not dedicated 100% to permit review.  Council staff expect to have this answer after the staff report production deadline, but in time for the panel briefing.

QUESTION 3: IS 1 FTE FOR PERMIT COORDINATOR POSITION SUFFICIENT TO ADDRESS LONG PERMIT PROCESSING TIMES? IF NOT, WHAT ELSE IS BEING DONE TO BRING WAIT TIMES DOWN?  

ANSWER:  Executive staff state that "[o]ne FTE add alone is not what is intended to address permit processing times. The entire package of position restorations is maintaining the temporary capacity supplemented with CLFR funding."

Regarding wait times, Executive staff provided further explanation:

Wait time for application review has dropped substantially since the pandemic began and is currently within target wait times. This is largely due to the supplemental staffing and consultant resources funded by federal CLFR funding authorized in mid-2021. With federal funding, the Division ramped up staff overtime, added temporary staff, and engaged consultants as much as their capacity allowed. Adding back staff to pre-pandemic levels, which are currently filled by special duty or temporary staff, is the most important factor proposed in this budget to maintain the progress that has been made in managing the backlog and meeting target performance.

In addition to adding resources to work down the backlog, the Division has refined its operations in the last two years to speed application processing. For example, to identify incomplete or deficient applications and notify applicants sooner, the Division began front-loading preliminary review (called “triage”) immediately after initial application screening and intake. The Division also developed new project tracking and reporting tools to ensure that simple residential building permit applications are processed within two weeks, and that complex residential building permits complete initial review within 8-10 weeks.

The Division is now also exploring new software tools that can proactively communicate plan corrections and review status updates to applicants in real-time. Such improvements are expected to reduce delays in working with applicants to approve plans and to better inform applicants of their review status.

There have been some challenges to maintaining an acceptable backlog, including staffing and recruitment challenges. The Division has been in continual recruitment for vacancies since 2020. Staffing shortages continue to impact service delivery.

Figure 2 shows the principal backlog from June 2021 until present for complex residential permits. Executive staff explain that "[t]he dashed red line shows the target backlog level, which corresponds with an eight week wait time until initial review is completed. The chart shows the number of permits in the pandemic-induced backlog in mid-2021, when CLFR funding was added, which resulted in a wait time of more than 20 weeks for complex residential permits. The current wait time is about 8 weeks or roughly 100 permits, which is the performance target for complex residential permits."

Figure 2. Principal Backlog for Complex Residential Permits

[image: ]

Figure 3 shows the backlog from June 2021 until present for simple residential permits. Executive staff explain that "[t]he dashed line shows the target level, which corresponds with a three week wait time for simple residential building permits. The chart shows the pandemic-induced number of simple residential permits in the backlog in mid-2021, when CLFR funding was added, which translated into wait times of more than 12 weeks before initial review was completed. The current wait time is about 1-2 weeks, which is faster than the performance target of three weeks."

Figure 3. Principal Backlog for Simple Residential Permits
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QUESTION 4: HOW DID PERMITTING DETERMINE THE MIX OF EMPLOYEES TO ADD BACK? WAS THERE ANY CONSIDERATION FOR STAFFING MAINLY ELECTRONICALLY SUBMITTED PERMITS, RATHER THAN HARD COPY APPLICATIONS?  

ANSWER:  The proposed 2023-2024 budget restores the Permitting Division to pre-pandemic staffing levels.  Executive staff report that, regarding the shift to online permitting:

Total staffing requirements have not changed significantly with the advent of on-line permitting and staff teleworking, although the way work is done has changed, e.g., applications are screened digitally instead of in person in the lobby, plans are reviewed and corrected digitally instead of on paper[;] customer questions are answered, and assistance is provided mainly by phone and email, instead of in person in the lobby. The main beneficiaries of electronic submittal and review are customers – they no longer need to print paper, drive to County offices, or wait in line. The positions added are primarily those that analyze and review permit requests.

QUESTION 5: ISSUE 1: CAN YOU GIVE EXAMPLES OF 13.7% FOR COMMON PERMITS – BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL?

ANSWER:  Figure 4 shows some examples of permit fees, comparing the 2021-2022 fee to the 2023-2024 proposed fee. These are provided only as illustrative examples, as they are not the total cost of permits, as applicants pay for plan reviews for resubmittals and permit revisions, and for other related permits such as grading, fire and sign permits.

Figure 4. Example Fees for 2021-2022 to 2023-2024

	Fee Type
	2021-2022 Fee
	2023-2024 Fee

	3,000 square foot custom single-family residence[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Includes plan review, site review, sprinkler review, inspection and sprinkler inspection fee.] 

	$12,016
	$13,757

	$5 million commercial building[footnoteRef:3] [3:  Includes the plan review and inspection fee.] 

	$48,185
	$56,120

	Conditional Use Permit for commercial use
	$6,853
	$7,792

	Temporary Use Permit
	$5,352
	$6,085

	Zoning Certification Letter
	$250
	$284



QUESTION 6: WHEN WAS THE LAST TIME PERMIT FEES WERE RAISED AND BY HOW MUCH?

ANSWER:  Permit fees are generally raised with every budget, every two years.  Figure 5 shows the increase over the last several biennia. 

Figure 5. Percentage of Permanent and Temporary Fee Increases by Biennium

	Biennium
	Permanent
	Temporary

	2023-2024
(Proposed)
	13.7%
	2.5%

	2021-2022
	2.4%
	0%

	2019-2020
	6.2%
	0%

	2017-2018
	14.4%
	1.7%

	2015-2016
	4.3%
	4.8%
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